

original

83854-2
NO. 36921-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Appellant,

v.

CROWN CORK & SEAL,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 MAR 26 PM 4:04
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

NATALEE RUTH FILLINGER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA# 31436
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7713

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUE.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Facts.....3

 1. Ms. Smith’s Employment History At Crown.....3

 2. Ms. Smith’s Medical History Of Wrist And Hand
 Complaints.....7

 3. Efforts At Vocational Rehabilitation Causing
 Disability9

 B. Procedural Background.....11

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13

VII. ARGUMENT14

 A. Second Injury Fund Generally.....14

 B. The Legal Definition Of “Previous Bodily Disability”
 Requires Proof Of Impact On Ability To Work15

 C. Assuming That Ms. Smith Had Preexisting Carpal Tunnel
 Syndrome, It Did Not Become Disabling Until After Her
 1997 Injury.....18

 1. Crown failed to prove a prior condition as required
 by RCW 51.16.120 and case law.....19

 2. Even If Ms. Smith Had Some Prior Condition, It
 Was Not Disabling As Required By RCW And Case
 Law.....19

VIII. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackley-Bell v. Seattle School Dist.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 158, 940 P.2d 685 (1997).....	12
<i>City of Pasco v. Public Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).....	12
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	12
<i>Crites v. Koch</i> , 49 Wn. App. 171, 741 P.2d 1005 (1987).....	2
<i>Henson v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 15 Wn.2d 384, 130 P.2d 885 (1942).....	17, 18
<i>In re Alfred Funk</i> , BIIA Dec., 89 4156, 1991 WL 87432 (1991).....	17, 20
<i>In re Curtis Anderson</i> , BIIA Dec., 88 4251, WL 310624 (1990).....	17, 20
<i>In re Estate of Bowechop</i> , 52 Wn. App. 775, 764 P.2d 657 (1988).....	3
<i>Jussila v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 772, 370 P.2d 582 (1962).....	14
<i>Littlejohn Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 420, 873 P.2d 583 (1994).....	12
<i>Lyle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 745, 405 P.2d 251 (1965).....	15
<i>Rothschild International Stevedoring Company v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 3 Wn. App. 967, 478 P.2d 759 (1971).....	13, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	11

Seattle School District No. 1 v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
116 Wn.2d 352, 804 P.2d 621 (1991)..... 13, 15

Smith v. King,
106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986)..... 3

VanHess v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
132 Wn. App. 304, 30 P.3d 902 (2006)..... 14

Statutes

RCW 51.12.010 12

RCW 51.16.120 1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19

RCW 51.44.040 14

RCW 51.52.115 11

RCW 51.52.140 11

RCW 51.52.160 17

Other Authorities

Larson's Workers' Compensation Law, § 91.03[8] (2007)..... 15
